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CodeNumber | 60AA.OL ||

Typographical error in 60.274(c), references July 21, 2000
60.247(b)(1) and (b)(2) which do not exist.

Rule/Regulation Federal Rule: X State Regulation: __
Citation(s): Description:

40 C.F.R. Part 60 Subpart AA | Standards of Performance for Sted Plants. Electric Arc Furnaces
§60.274(c) Constructed After October 21, 1974, and On or Before August 17, 1983

Interpretation Request:

Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) § 60.274(c) states: “When the owner or operator of an EAF
[electric arc furnaces] is required to demonstrate compliance with the standards of Sec. 60.272(a)(3) . . . the
volumetric flow rate at the control device inlet and al damper positions shall be . . . for the purpose of
capturing emissions from the EAF subject to paragraph (b)(1) or (b)(2) of thissection.” However, paragraphs
(b)(1) and (b)(2) of 40 C.F.R. § 60.274 do not exist. What should be the correct reference?

Determination:

The reference to paragraphs (b)(1) and (b)(2) in 40 C.F.R. § 60.274(c) isincorrect. The correct reference
should be to 40 C.F.R. § 60.274(b). Therefore, 40 C.F.R. 8§ 60.274(c) should read as follows:

When the owner or operator of an EAF is required to demonstrate compliance with the
standards under Sec. 60.272(a)(3) and at any other time the Administrator may require that
(under section 114 of the Act, as amended) either: the control system fan motor amperes
and al damper positions; the volumetric flow rate through each separately ducted hood; or
the volumetric flow rate at the control device inlet and all damper positions shall be
determined during all periods in which a hood is operated for the purpose of capturing
emissions from the EAF subject to paragraph (b) of this section. . . .
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Please note, in the event that an external customer feels that this rule interpretation isin error or a source of information has been overlooked which
would change the determination, arequest for reconsideration may be submitted. Requests must be submitted on a Reconsideration Process Form
whichisavailableat the TNRCC’ shomepage: http://www.tnrcc.state.tx.us/air/opd/rimhmpg.htm, or fromany of theair ruleinterpretationteam members.





